-~ EXHIBIT 2



' Labor & Workforce Development Agency
July 08, 2009 o L ~ CERTIFIED MAIL .

Law Offices cf Burton F. Boltuch
555 12th Street, Suite 1440
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: Employer:  Hotf Wings, Inc.; Dublin Wings, Inc. dba Hooters of

'RE: Employee(s): Dublin; Hooters, inc. C/o McCormick Barstow LLP

‘ o Dina Partridge, Jessica Rose, Marcie O'Brien, Danielle

RE: LWDA No: Firkins, Nicole Talbert Donoghue, Sunnie Heng, Sandra

L ‘ Sandoval and Sarah Peterson =~ ¢+ . .
4782 AR

This is o inform you that the Labor and Workforce Development Agency

(LWDA) received your notice of alleged Labor Code violations pursuant to

Labor Code Section 2699, postmarked June 2, 2009, and after review, does

not intend to investigate the allegations. - N :

~ As a reminder to you, the provisions of Labor Code Section 2699(i) provides
. that ...civil penalties recovered by aggrieved employees shall be distributed
as follows: 75 percent to the LWDA for enforcement of labor laws and- o
: .~ education of employers and employees about their rights and responsibilities
Deparmentof - Under this code.” Labor Code Section 2698(}) specifies “[Tlhe supetrior court
. Department of . o ) . .

Industial . - - -~ Shall review and approve any penalties sought as part of a proposed .
Relations - - settlement agreement pursuant to this part.” o -

Economic . ' Consequently, you miust advise us of the results of the litigation, and forward
© @ copy of the court judgment or the court-approved settlement agresment.
- Please be certain to reference the above LWDA assigned Case Number in
.-any future correspondence, .- - ;. ST

;Sincéreiy, A

- Robert Jones = - ‘
- Deputy Secretary, lSpvecia! Counsel .

z._',C_c: ]'Hott Wihgs‘, ln(:.;;i':Dubliri- Wings,' I'nc'_;._-dba HQb.terfs" of D_‘ublih';rH_('idters, Inc
. 5River Park Place East . o -
. Fresno, CA93720
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